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Granite State
| nvitational

BRIAN STAS, NEIL SIMPSON
& RICHARD SHERMAN ARE TOP THREE
RICHARD TAKES SPORTSMAN ASWELL

May 1, 2011 — FRANKLIN, NH — Thiswas it, opening day
of the 2011 season. Eight contestants were on hand for this
event hosted and cd’ ed by Jeff Vader. Jeff, as always, had
coffee and doughnuts waiting for everyone aswe arrived.
Weather conditions were seasonably warm, sunny with a
light breeze. A great day for combat.

Round one saw Brian Stas and Jeff VVader take the early
|ead both posting 620 point wins. In round two they squared
of against each other and flew to what would have been a
one cut apiece draw had it not been for amid-air right at
the end. Meanwhile both Dick and young Richard Sherman
used good round two winsto climb into contention. At the
halfway point Dick led the way with five other guys within
ahandful of points. In Round three there were three fairly
low scoring matches, amongst the leaders, which served to
tighten things further.

Going into the final round it was anybody’ s contest to win
or lose. Jeff had 1540 points, Dick had 1535 points, Brian
had 1530 points followed by Richard, along with Glenn and
Neil Simpson, al in the 1400 point range. Chris Sarnowski
was just off that pace, also close enough to make arun at
the“gold”. In the first match of the final round Chrisand
Jake Vader flew to aone cut apiece draw. In the next match
Brian took the clubhouse lead with atwo cut to one win
over Richard . Next Glenn and Dick mid-aired early, hurt-
ing both their chancesin the process. In the final Neil Simp-
son earned a one cut win over Jeff. When it all sorted out
Brian had the contest win followed by Neil, Richard, Dick,
Jeff and Chris.

Richard Sherman, who finished third overall, took home the
Sportsman “gold” in the process. Thank Y ou to everyone
who shared in the judging and thank you to Jeff Vader for
ayet another good contest.

Granite State Invitational - Formula GX Combat
8 Contestants (6 from MA) (2 from NH)
16 Matches-2 mid-airs

(E) Brian Stas- Kingston, MA 2255pts
(E) Neil Simpson - E.Brookfield, MA 2055pts
(S) Richard Sherman - Andover, MA 1820pts
(E) Dick Sherman - Andover, MA 1735pts
(E) Jeff Vader - Franklin, NH 1640pts
(A) Chris Sarnowski - Brookline, MA 1635pts
(E) Glenn Simpson - Worcester, MA 1530pts
(S) Jake Vader - Franklin, NH 1210pts

Brian Stas and Dick Sher man
Granite State I nvitational
May 1st, 2011



2011 CONTEST SCHEDULE

All GX Combat unless noted otherwise

5/29 Wingbuster Spring Kick Off-Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat - single airplanerules
6/5 Granite State Championships-Franklin, NH
6/12 Silver Lake Invitational-Kingston, MA
6/14-18 Brodak Fly-In
6/19
6/26 Len Minick Memorial Combat Challenge-East Hampton, CT

WK of 7/4 U.S Nats F2D/Speed Limit/1/2A/Fast

7/10

7117 Wingbuster Summer Sizzler —Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat - single airplanerules

7124

7/31 107th RC Flyers GX Shootout-Saugus, MA

8/6 & 8/7 2011 New England Cup of F2D
F2D Combat - international rules

8/14 Salmon River Shootout-East Hampton, CT
8/21
8/28 New England Championships-Worcester, MA
9/4
9/11 Wingbuster Invitational-Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat-single air planerules
9/18
9/18 Middlesex, NJ
Super Slow and 1/2A
10/2 Fall Finale-Wor cester, MA
10/9 North County Shootout-L eominster, MA
10/16
10/23 Wingbuster Shootout-Middleboro, MA
F2D Combat-single air planerules
10/30 GX Fall Fly-Off / Post Season Contest - Middleboro, MA
For moreinfo contact: Neil Smpson  Phone: 508-867-8702

E-Mail: podunk129@charter.net




FROM THE EDITOR: New England Combat News exists, not to make a profit, but rather, to promote control linecombat in New England. It is
distributed without charge to those readerswho participate in New England combat contests or who support these contests through donationsto
the New England contest fund. The subscription rateis $10.00/year for people who do not meet the above criterion. If you haweinformation you
would liketo seein thisnewdletter pleasecall or write:

NEIL SMPSON 129 PODUNK ROAD EAST BROOKFIELD, MA 01515
PHONE: 508-867-8702 (Home after 6:00pm) EMAIL: podunk129@charter.net

If you make a donation or if you subscribeto thisnewdetter makethe check payableto NEIL SIMPSON ......Donationsgo into the New England
Contest Fund and are used to cover the cost of running New England control line combat contests. IF YOU WANT TO RUN A CONTROL LINE
COMBAT CONTEST IN NEW ENGLAND AND YOU NEED HELP (FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE) CALL OR WRITE NEW ENGLAND
COMBAT NEWS. Wewant to continueto help make New England a“Hot Spot” for control line combat. New England Combat Newsisyour
newsletter-USE IT. Control line combat isyour sport-PROMOTE IT.

New England e
Combat News GOBREHOUSE —~

Website

www.homestead.com/necn 34 SWEET ARROW DRIVE

HUMMEL STOWN, PA 17036
(717) 566-3810 6-10 pm est

PHIL CARTIER
Vigt PHIL ISTHE COMBAT FLYER” S SOURCE FOR
) FOAM CORES
Mark Rudner'’s A QUALITY PRODUCT AT A FAIR PRICE.
F2D News CORES SOLD FOUR BOXESPER SET
www.homestead.com/F2DNews ALSO FOAMY COMBAT KITSINCLUDING THE
LIL HACKER
AND THE

NEW COREHOUSE F2D COMBAT

IIDG HEAVEN _ LIGHTWEIGHT AND HIGH PERFORMACE
AT 265G

ALSO SPECIALITY INCLUDING

Radio Control AR BLADDER SUPPLIESAND COMPOSITE TUBES
Model Aircraft S trd&

. AN
& Supplies TAE S CALL FOR LATEST PRICING
494 Maln Street S AND ADDITIONAL INFO
Sturbridge, MA, 01518 John Glennon

www.hogheavenhobbies.com (508) 347-9350

NOW AVAILABLE

A new stock of Delrin venturies and metal motor mounts

Venturies are complete with “O” ring and will fit avariety of engines
availablein .250 (1/4") bore, but | will bore to any size you like - $10.00 ea

Metal motor mounts-made from 60/61 T6 drilled for 4/40 engine bolts and for 6/32 mounting, step down fits small

case engines (0S32-0S25's), step up fits large case (FP40-L A40-Fox36) Besides fitting many enginesit’'s easy to
make adjustments (engine offset and engine incidence), they will last just about forever - $10.00 per pair

Y ankee Nipper full size plans
Plans show hopper hard tank but can easily be set up with bladder fuel system - $12.00 ea

Y ankee Nipper pine center ribs- as shown on plans (3/4” white pine) in case of broken wing cores, simply cut old
ones off and re-core - $5.00 ea

From timeto time, | have other itemsin stock — needle valve assemblies, props, bellcranks etc.

Always include $5.00 for priority mail

Contact: Jim Carpenter 4L Arrow Drive Salem, NH 03079
603-898-3134 OldRustyL ines@aol.com




GRW Products

21899 Heliotrope Lane
Wildomar, CA 92595
Phone: (951) 678-1406

E-Mail: GRW@RSMDistribution.com

Owner: Eric Rule

Combat or Profile Stunt
Profile Standand Vent, Profile UNIFLO Vent
Built-Up Fuselage Slide in Style
Built-Up Fuselage Uniflo Vent

Hopper Tanks

Kitting It Together
Larry Driskill
6806 Third
Lubbock, TX 79416
806-796-3747
Nats Winning
1/2A LiteHawk Kits,
Engines and supplies
kit@llano.net

MOOEL AIRPLANE
ENGINES
|, SOUCHT-SOLD-TRADEC
A BILLIVES
lector 41 Qzkwood Lane
> X MECA3051-1¢  Columbia, CT 06237
AMA 50448 860-228-3826

REASURED
TTOYS |
*COLLECTIBLE TOYS PAST, PRESENT, AND FUTURE

BILL & SUE HORTON
§ North Broadway '

603-898-7224
Salem, NH 03079

Combat DVD’s

Mike has just finished making a DV D
of the 2004 Word Champs and the
2003 World Cup in the Ukraine
Contact:

Mike Willcox
1927 Running Springs
Kingwood, TX 77339
EMOWILLCOX@AOL.COM

AeroPlans
C/L. MODEL PLANS SERVICE

BARRY BAXTER
3292 Greeleaf Drive
Brea, CA 92621-6323
(714) 524-3805

Website:
www.controllineplans.com
The source for Old Time Combat Plans

plus other combat and stunt plans
Send SASE for list

GRS MODELS

Ready to fly Combat Models (Fast, Slow, F2D, 1/2A,
Speed Limit)

FOR A Combat engines: .36, .15, .049, .050, .061

Props, Glass fiber epoxy for Fast, F2D, 1/2A and Speed
Limit

Side Kick Shutoffs for Fast, F2D and 1/2A

Accessories; Handles, lines, Bladder material, Perfect
Tips Covering, Heavy Duty Nelson rewound Plugs.

Aluminum Engine mounts for Fast, F2D and 1/2A
Contact: George Cleveland at:

GRS Models

38 ANTIGUA DRIVE

KENNER, LOUISIANA 70065 USA
PH: 1-504-443-4640

EMAIL: gcleveland_grsmodels@prodigy.net
WEB:htip://pages.prodigy.net/gcleveland_grsmodels/

830 Main Street P.O.Box 150

E-O-) Hanson Hobby Inc.
Hanson, MA 02341

Tel.(617)293-2804 Fax(617)293-35@
HOURS

Mon thru Thur 10 am to 8:30 pm

Friday 10 am to 3:00 pm

Saturcay 10 am to 6:00 po

Sunday Noon to 5:00 pn

Flying Model Headquarters
Serving Hobbiests on the South Shore
since 1975.

A tull service hobby shop specializing in
RADIO CONTROL PLANES-CARS-
BOATS & HELICOPTERS, the largest
selection of CONTROL LINE models in
New England, Balsa-Spruca-Bass woods,
plastic models, rockets, HO-N-O27 scale
model railroads-suppiies, adventure

games, paints, coverings and much more.

BURTON L. IVES & SONS, INC.
22 ROUTE 66 EAST + COLUMBIA, CT 06237

HONDA
Motorcycles  ATV's
Generators

SALES - SERVICE - PARTS

(860) 228-3999

Lawnmowers

Tack 3> Consignment Shop

New & Used Supplies

for Horse & Rider
(860) 228-3699



F2D News- May 2011

Mark Rudner
rudner @mit.edu

BIG ANNOUNCEMENT: The 2011 New England Cup ison! Be here August 6-7, 2011
for what could be the biggest, baddest contest of the year. Like last year, we will fly on
the pristine grounds of Silver Lake Regional High Schooal, in Kingston, MA. If you'll
travel here by air, get your tickets now and don't miss this opportunity for an awesome
weekend of flying, fun (and five dollar lobsters if you're into it) in New England. This
will also be a great opportunity for afinal tune- up before the Team Trials. More details
will be posted soon.

This coming Sunday, May 29, will be the official opening day of F2D in New England, as
we assemble in Middleboro, MA for the Wingbusters Spring Kickoff. In principle 2011
rules are in effect, but because | failed to distribute mufflers early enough we will allow
last year's legal 8 mm outlet mufflers as well (thistime only!). | will be flying with 6 mm,
and encourage everyone else who has had a chance to test the new equipment to do so as
well. More importantly, though, we want to make sure that everyone can fly and get that
adrenaline pumping again. | apologize for the mix up and look forward to another great
year of F2D in the northeast!

See you in the circle!

ps- | just received word that the Fly Over Niagara contest in Buffalo, NY, scheduled for
June 11-12, has been cancelled. Thisis an unfortunate blow to the Cant Am combat calen-
dar, as this was shaping up to be a great contest. Hopefully they will be able to run it
again next year!

Wingbuster Spring Kick Off

Wingbuster Club Field
Middleboro, MA
May 29th , 2011

F2D Combat-Single Airplane Rules
Prizesfor top three
First Match 10:00 am
AMA Sanctioned




Control Line

WORLD

VOLUME 5 » NUMBER 2 - APRIL 2011

Feature Article:

DICK SHERMAN The man, his models,

and his model museum
by Dick Carville and Dick Sherman Jr.

0

INSIDE THIS ISSUE

Fast Foam Wing Fix
Detailing Half A Cockpits
Traveling Smoothie

0
@1‘\%

and much more!

Check out the April Issue of Control Line World for agreat article on Dick Sherman
Major USMG 14 years
Fighter Pilot in two wars
Charter Flight Service Owner
Airline Captain
AMA hall of Fame



2011 Granite State
Championships

Franklin EIksLodge Field
South Main Street
Franklin, NH
June5th, 2011

Formula GX Combat Four Rounds
Prizesfor 1st and 2nd
plusfirst in Sportsman
First Match 10:00 am
AMA Sanctioned

2011 Len Minick Memorial
Combat Challenge

Salmon River State Forest
L ocated on Route 16 Approximately

halfway between Routes 149 and 196
East Hampton, CT

June 26th, 2011

Formula GX Combat Four Rounds
Prizesfor 1st and 2nd
plusfirst in Sportsman
First Match 10:00 am

DA, I
(ONSIDERING

A (AREER IN

| ORGAISED
CRIME.

RNMENT or
GONEE StcToR?

Silver Lake

| nvitational

Silver Lake Regional High School
Kingston, MA
June 12th, 2011

GX Combat
Prizesfor 1st and 2nd

plus 1st Sportsman
First Match 10:00am AMA Sanctioned

4 Rounds




2011 Granite State Invitational - May 1st - Jeff Vader Photos

- L ..-

The trophy winners were Brian Stas (1st), Neil Simpson (2nd)
and Richard Sherman (third overall and 1st sportsman)

Chris Sarnowski and Richard Sherman .




2011 Granite State Invitational - May 1st - Jeff Vader Photos
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Jeff Vader and Chris Sarnowski

ris Sarnowski




From the
Brian Stas

Stable
Spring 2011 Collection

The GX
Wakkerman
Clone
Very Nice!

If it goesas good asit looks
It should be hard to beat

Rumors Facts Etc

CONTEST FUND: This month old
friend and fellow competitor, Mister
Jim Carpenter, sent usavery gener-
ous donation. Chris Sarnowski also
contributed to the cause by covering
the cost of the sanction for the rained
out contest in Saugus. Thanks go out
to both these gentlemen.

2011 CONTESTS: Permitsand
sanction applicationsarein place for
the second New Hampshir e contest,
the two Worcester contests and the
two Salmon River contests. Thefive
Wingbuster contests and the June
Kingston contest are set, aswell.
Chrishasrescheduled the rained-out
Saugus meet, at the 107th club field,
to July 31st. Thank you to Chris,
Brian and Jeff for all your good
work.




Jim Carpenter
hastwo
“New Additions’
to his Fleet

Double Trouble
Two Brodak 15's
46" Span
3420z

Vampire
OSLA 25
Brodak Kit

both shown bare bones
and finished




Chris Sarnowski’s L atest Project

Thought you might like to see a cou-
ple of photo's of the Demeco
Sportwing that | am working on.

ItisOld Time Stunt Legal so | am
hoping to finish it in time for Brodak's
thisyear.

| am planning to put a Fox 19 plain
bearing init. | think that isa 1970's
vintage engine, and it is shown in the
picture.

| should have some more work done
soon, and should be ableto send a
couple more pictures.

-Chris




Date

BAL 7/31/2010

8/15/2010
8/15/2010
8/23/2010
8/23/2010
9/4/2010
9/5/2010
9/5/2010
9/5/2010
9/12/2010
9/12/2010
9/19/2010
9/19/2010
9/19/2010
9/19/2010
9/25/2010
9/26/2010
10/10/2010
10/10/2010
10/17/2010
10/17/2010
10/20/2010
10/24/2010
10/24/2010
10/24/2010
10/31/2010
10/31/2010
10/31/2010
11/1/2010
11/3/2010
11/15/2010
2/22/2011
3/4/2011
3/21/2011
4/23/2011
4/23/2011
4/29/2011
5/1/2011
5/1/2011
5/1/2011
5/1/2011

New England Contest Fund
8/1/2010 through 5/20/2011

Description

Silver Lake Shootout

Silver Lake Shootout

New England Championships
New England Championships
North County Shootout
Salmon River Shootout
Salmon River Shootout

Dave Parizo

Wingbuster Invitational
Wingbuster Invitational
107th GX Shootout

107th GX Shootout

Chris Sarnowski

Ken Hargreaves (Fascal Roll)
NE Cup Expense Reinbursement
Ken Hargreaves (1/2A Airplanes)
North County Shootout
North County Shootout

New England Championships
Brian Stas

Robert Butler

Wingbuster Model Airplane Club
Wingbuster Shootout
Wingbuster Shootout
Season End Awards

Fall Fly-Off

Fall Fly-Off

Ernie Carosella

2010 Streamers (340qty)
Streamer String (6 Rolls)

Len Minick Memorial
Salmon River Shootout

Will Rogers

107th GX Icebreaker

Chris Sarnowski

Jim Carpenter

Granite State Invitational
Granite State Invitational
Elks Club

Granite State Invitational

BALANCE 5/20/2011

Category

Trophy Expense

Entry Fees

T-Shirt Expense

Trophy Expense
Permit-Sanction Expense
Entry Fees

Trophy Expense
Contribution

Trophy Expense

Entry Fees

Entry Fees
Permit-Sanction Expense
Contribution
Contribution
Reinbursement
Contribution

Entry Fees

Trophy Expense

Entry Fees

Contribution
Contribution

Donation Expense

Entry Fees

Trophy Expense

Trophy Expense

Entry Fees

Trophy Expense
Contribution

Streamer Expense
Streamer Expense
Permit-Sanction Expense
Permit-Sanction Expense
Contribution
Permit-Sanction Expense
Contribution
Contribution

Entry Fees

Trophy Expense
Donation Expense
Permit-Sanction Expense

Amount

-225.00
-74.00
135.00

-218.00

-285.00
-25.00
150.00
-74.00

20.00
-57.00
105.00
90.00
-20.00
20.00
50.00
205.00
140.00
135.00
-54.00
330.00
20.00
30.00
-100.00
75.00
-54.00

-201.00
120.00
-54.00

20.00
-38.00
-16.00
-70.00
-70.00

75.00
-20.00

20.00

50.00
120.00
-54.00

-100.00
-25.00

76.00



107th RC Flyers
X @[ﬁ)@@@@@gg

107th Club Field
Saugus, MA
Sunday July 31st, 2011

Formula GX Combat Four Rounds
Prizesfor top two plusfirst in Sportsman
First Match 10:00 am
AMA Sanctioned

NEIL SIMPSON
129 PODUNK ROAD
EAST BROOKFIELD, MA 01515




